

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 22-0377

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

BRANDON ANTHONY PERESSINI,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,  
Cascade County, the Honorable David J. Grubich, Presiding

---

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

PETE WOOD  
1604 N. 30<sup>th</sup> St.  
Boise, ID 83703  
petewood\_333@hotmail.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
TAMMY K. PLUBELL  
Bureau Chief  
215 N. Sanders Street  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59601

JOSHUA A. RACKI  
Cascade County Attorney  
RYAN BALL &  
STEPHANIE FULLER  
Deputy County Attorneys  
121 4<sup>th</sup> Street N., Suite 2A  
Great Falls, MT 59401

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Unlawful Search #1: The plain-view exception cannot justify Officer Walker’s rummaging through Mr. Peressini’s toiletry box and removing his toothbrush case—which occurred <i>prior</i> to Mr. Peressini’s ownership disclaimer .....	12
A.    Mr. Peressini’s toiletry box and toothbrush case are constitutionally protected “effects” .....	12
B.    Because Mr. Peressini had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his toiletries, Officer Walker’s rummaging through them and removing his toothbrush case was a “search” pursuant to <i>Katz</i> .....	13
1.    Mr. Peressini had a subjective expectation that Officer Walker would not bird-dog through his toiletry box and remove his closed toothbrush case .....	14
2.    Society is willing to recognize as reasonable	

Mr. Peressini’s subjective expectation that Officer Walker would not scour his toiletry box and remove his closed toothbrush case .....	15
C. Because he lacked lawful access to the contents in Mr. Peressini’s toiletry box, Officer Walker’s physically removing the toothbrush case was also a “trespass search” under <i>Jones</i> .....	16
D. Suppression is warranted because Officer Walker’s physically removing Mr. Peressini’s toothbrush case cannot be justified under the plain-view doctrine nor any other Fourth Amendment exception .....	18
II. Unlawful Search #2: The abandonment doctrine did not justify Officer Walker’s opening the toothbrush case—Mr. Peressini’s ownership disclaimer notwithstanding .....	25
A. It is objectively unreasonable to conclude Mr. Peressini <i>intentionally</i> abandoned all privacy interests in his own toothbrush case .....	25
B. Neither 46-5-103 nor <i>McKeever</i> are dispositive .....	32
C. Because the abandonment doctrine cannot cure Officer Walker’s second unlawful search, suppression is warranted .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	40
APPENDIX .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	30
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	23
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) .....	13, 23
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	34
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	28
<i>City of Missoula v. Kroschel</i> , 2018 MT 142, 391 Mont. 457, 419 P.3d 1208 .....	19, 24, 39
<i>City of Missoula v. Metz</i> , 2019 MT 264, 397 Mont. 467, 451 P.3d 530 .....	6, 10
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	24
<i>Coolidge v. N.H.</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	22, 23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	17, 18

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	12
<i>Minn. v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	23
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	15, 16
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960) .....	31
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	33
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	30
<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 U.S. 541 (1990) .....	31
<i>State v. 1993 Chevrolet Pickup</i> , 2005 MT 180, 328 Mont. 10, 116 P.3d 800 .....	26
<i>State v. Dasen</i> , 2007 MT 87, 337 Mont. 74, 155 P.3d 1282 .....	25
<i>State v. Elison</i> , 2000 MT 288, 302 Mont. 228, 14 P.3d 456 .....	14, 15, 23
<i>State v. George Burns</i> , 253 Mont. 37, 830 P.2d 1318 (1992) .....	14

<i>State v. Gill</i> , 2012 MT 36, 364 Mont. 182, 272 P.3d 60 .....	10
<i>State v. Goetz</i> , 2008 MT 296, 345 Mont. 421, 191 P.3d 489 .....	18, 38
<i>State v. Hilgendorf</i> , 2009 MT 158, 350 Mont. 412, 208 P.3d 401 .....	19, 39
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 2017 MT 236, 388 Mont. 533, 402 P.3d 1224 .....	10
<i>State v. Isom</i> , 196 Mont. 330, 641 P.2d 417 (1982) .....	29, 33, 34
<i>State v. Kelm</i> , 2013 MT 115, 370 Mont. 61, 300 P.3d 687 .....	20
<i>State v. Lahr</i> , 172 Mont. 32, 560 P.2d 527 (1977) .....	24
<i>State v. Laster</i> , 223 Mont. 152, 724 P.2d 721 (1986) .....	26
<i>State v. Minett</i> , 2014 MT 225, 376 Mont. 260, 332 P.3d 235 .....	19
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 2007 MT 222, 339 Mont. 68, 169 P.3d 364 .....	27
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 2013 MT 81, 369 Mont. 359, 298 P.3d 408 .....	12
<i>State v. Scheffer</i> , 2010 MT 73, 355 Mont. 523, 230 P.3d 462 .....	3

<i>State v. Staker</i> , 2021 MT 151, 404 Mont. 307, 489 P.3d 489 .....	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 153 Mont. 262, 455 P.2d 634 (1969) .....	16
<i>State v. Zeimer</i> , 2022 MT 96, 408 Mont. 433, 510 P.3d 100 .....	19
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 58 F.4th 1109 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) .....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	15, 33
<i>United States v. Gwinn</i> , 191 F.3d 874 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 915 F.3d 352 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	13
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 206 F.3d 914 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	33, 34
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	29, 30

*Wiggins v. Florida Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
209 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2017) ..... 6

*Wong Sun v. U.S.*,  
371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..... 19, 24, 25, 39

Montana Code

§ 46-5-103, MCA ..... *passim*

Montana Constitution

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 10 ..... 2, 7, 12

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 11 ..... 2, 7, 12

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 12
